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Incident Summary

Foot pursuit of the driver of stolen vehicle.

Use of Force Details

Mow Than 1Gizen No Reason For Using Force Active,
Tovgivet Resistance

Ciizon Aste Yes Distance 0 Ctzen feet to 3 feet

Offer) nred No Gitzen nes No

Offers) Taken to Hostal No Gitzen TakanoHosp No

‘Service Being Rendered Self Citizen Build Small

Initiated
Weathr Gondiion Clear Giizen Height 5471056"

Light Conditon Dark Giizen nuance Unknown
Aasossment



Reporting/involved Citizen

RobertJ Roller
Osteo Bich 031241985 Gander Male

Race White Emery Non-Hispanic.

Roe —

Address [None Entered]  ProneNumbers [None Entered]

Type clResistance Active Resistant
GilzenUsedAgainst
Officer

ChagesAganst  Felony-Property
Citzen Grime
Inui Sustained By Cizen

No injuries noted or visible—
Points:

Involved Officers

Police Corporal Keegan Stuver - 0173
Assignment Police Officer Patrol Operations/Patrol/A Nights
attmeol
incident

Rolo -



Force used by his Officer against Gizen

© Physical Controls - Force Effective:Yes— Points: 1, 2
© Physical Controls- Force Effective:Yes — Points: 3, 4
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InuriesSustainedByOfficer

No injuries noted or visible —
Points:

Attachments

DateAtached ~~AtachmentDescription tachmentType

02232022 22.8813 docx

021232022 8813VehT docx

02232022 22.8813 docx

021232022 NARRATIVE 2022.00008813 doc

Assignment History



PolAVemauieno4rtiiz022Tots ™) Field status changed in IAPro from To IA to Released

PolAVermeuenoattiz0zzpy ™) Released back to [APro

Chainof Command History
Police Offer Keegan Siuver» Sergeant Matiew Goolsby0212312022

18:33

Sergeant Mathew Goolsby71ouloriz022&> {Forwarded by Sergeant Matthew Goolsby)00:48
Sonatraine

oalorr2022 ©)Se tonGy olen Crmrny os
00:48 yo

Polos Commander Brady lau40712022 ED hooSorTots Within policy
Snare ne
Pole Commander racey Aa» Assistant Poles Chie Jamesaro (52)

10:43 For your review

Assistant PocaChit James Loviss1Tyo > Appropriate orceldisplay, thin policy. No further
action.
Sonata ine
Aasisant PlcCia James Loves » PolosCommanderAdemwr (00) Sn

1307 Appropriate forceldisplay, within policy. No further
action.
PolsCommanderAdam Varmasknoantiiz0z2po E> [Ready for IAPro by Police CommanderAdam
Vermeulen]
Signature tne

Assigned Investigator Signature Line



Date: 2/22/2022
Location: 1124 4% ST, Marysville WA

Report Type: Supplemental

Case f: MP2022-00008813

Officer Assignment: | Officer Stuver was assigned to the Marysville Police Department Patrol
Division on the above date and time. My assignment on this day was as the 8N2 covering the 2.
beat. | was wearing the standard Marysville Police Department patrol uniform and drivinga
fully marked Marysville Police Department patrol car equipped with emergency lights, siren and
decals.

Officer Action:
On February 22% 2022 at about 2146 hours | responded as a backing unit to Ofc. Scheck

who had located an unoccupied stolen vehicle, a 2001 Dodge Ram bearing WA LIC #C23416T,
parked at the AMPM 1124 4% ST in Marysville WA. Dispatch confirmed this to be a stolen
vehicle out of Fir Crest PD.

‘While in route to the scene, Ofc. Schreck advised via radio that the driver of the stolen
vehicle had been identified as was walking westbound along 4” ST underneath the Interstate 5
over pass. Ofc. Schreck described the driver as a white male, wearing a white hooded
sweatshirt with multicolored print with his hood over his head. Justpriorto arriving on scene |
asked Ofc. Schreck to relay the description one more time which she again stated the above.

located a white male wearing a white hooded sweatshirt with multicolored print
walking westbound through the Subaru dealershipat 3228 Marine DR NE, from Interstate 5
towards the 334 AVE NE. The male matchedthe given descriptionofthe driver of the stolen
vehicle exactly. | stopped my patrol vehicle on 33" AVE NE justin front of the subject. | advised
the male that he was not free to go as he had walked away from a stolen vehicle. The male
stated he had not, but immediately took off running northbound along 33 AVE NE. | broadcast
that I was in foot pursuit of the male. The male continued running up 33" AVE NE when he
appeared to see a police car in the centerofthe intersection with its lights activated. The male
immediately took a left turn to run westbound into the Quil Cedar Creek Casino parking lot,
gave the male commands to stop as | followed in foot pursuit. The male got past the first row of
vehicles and came back toward 33° AVE NE, while | followed in close proximity the male lapped
around the same car 2-3 times before exiting back onto 33" AVE NE at which time | got into
close enough proximity totackle the male. | football-style tackled the suspect by wrapping my
arms around the outside of his body and forcefully driving the male into the grass along the
west side of 33 AVE NE, about 40 yards south of the intersection with Marine DR NE.



1 got the male onto the ground and attempted to establish a mount position along the
suspects’ back to gain control/ compliance. | commanded the male present his hands as he was
actively pulling his arms away from me. The male rolled over and began to get off the ground as
lost balance along his back. Just before the male got off the ground Tulalip PD arrived on scene
and joined me atop the suspect who was stil actively trying to get up. The Tulalip PD Officer
was able to secure the right hand of the suspect while | gained control of his left hand and
secured him into handcuffs. The male was immediately assisted to a sitting position as he
complained that he “could not breathe”. My level of force remained at the minimum necessary
level to effect a lawful arrest as the suspect continuously displayed active resistance until the
point he was secured into handcuffs.

Additional officers arrived on scene and assisted the suspect to his feet. Ofc. T.. San
Miguel conducted search incident to arrestof the male who was identified by his WA driver's
license as Robert J Roller (DOB 3/24/1985). Dispatch advised that Robert had a $100K Felony
warrant out of BellinghamPDfor Unlawful Possessionof a firearm, Possessionof a Stolen
Vehicle and several other included charges.

I read Robert his Miranda rights verbatim from my department issued Miranda card to
include additional advisements, Robert stated he would speak to me. Robert stated he ran from
‘me because he had pills in his pockets. | asked Robert why he would run from me, and that |
don't justgetto look in his pockets whenever | want. Robert explained that the he and his
girlfriend were droppedoffat the AMPM on 4" ST and walked over hereto go to the casino. |
asked Robert about the three shaved keys in his pocket, Robert stated they were keys to his
Honda. | asked Robert if the Honda was registered to him, Robert stated thatitwas no longer
his Honda actually. | asked Robert why hewould be walking around with three keys to his
Honda that no longer belongs to him. Robert explained that he was on his way back from his
‘mom's house in Tacoma and had picked up a bunchofhis belongings to include the Honda
keys. | did not ask further questions of Robert as Sgt. Goolsby instructed me to contact the
female that had been since detained by Tulalip PD Officers.

100k custodyof the female identified as Nakeisha C Watts (DOB 6/9/1955). Dispatch
also advised Watts to have a felony warrant out of Bellingham PD.| read Watts her Miranda
rights verbatim from my department issued Miranda card to include the additional
advisement. Watts agreed to speakwith me. Watts did not offer any information and was
verbally hostile. Miranda was eventually released at the scene after her felony warrant was
declined. Itook no further action.

Based upon Robert's active resistance upon being told he was detained and the lawful
reason for such, Robert committed the additional crime of Obstructing Law Enforcment ROW
9A76.020.



End of Report

This document was submitted on a device that is owned, issuedormaintained by the
Marysville Police Department which is anidentified criminal justice agency in
Washington State.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington the
foregoing is true and correct (RCW 9A.72.085) and 1 am entering my authorized user ID
and password to authenticate it.

Officer stuver Badge #0173
Marysville Police Department
Date 2/22/2022



Marysville Police Department
Sgt. M. Goolsby / MPOOG6
‘Supplemental Report

DATE: 2/22/2022
CASE: MP22-008813
TIME: 2145 hrs.
LOCATION:1124 4 St (AM/PM)

AUTHORITY:

1, M. Goolsby, am a fully commissioned Police Sergeant assigned to the Marysville Police
Department, Patrol Division. On 02/22 /2022, my assignment was as the on duty night shift
supervisor. | was wearing an authorized Marysville Police Department patrol uniform complete
with patches and badge, and riding in a fully marked Marysville Police Department patrol car
equipped with emergency lights, siren and decals.

‘OFFICER ACTIONS:

On the above date at approximately 21415 hrs. | heard Ofc. Schreck over the radio run the plate
ofa Dodge Ram Truck located on the property of the AM/PM on 4° Street. Dispatch advised
the vehicle plate came back reported stolen. Ofc. Schreck stated that the vehicle was
unoccupied at the time. A short time later, Ofc Schreck reported an employee pointed out two
subjects associated with the vehicle were seen walking westbound on 4% Street away from the
truck toward the casino.

Oneofthe subjects was described as a white male, wearing a white hooded sweatshirt with a
multicolor print. Officers arrived in the area. Ofc. Stuver attempted to contact then stated that
he was in foot pursuit from the McDonalds parking lot heading south toward the Subaru car
dealership. (See Ofc. Stuver Report)

I activated my emergency lights and siren and drove to the last known location broadcasted by
Ofc. Stuver. | drove to the casino and | could see officers with a subject on the ground. Iran
over to where they were as they were placing a white male subject wearing a white hoodie
with multicoloredprint into handcuffs.

As the subject was being handcuffed he was yelling| can't breathe. The subject was rolled from
his stomach to asitting position with his feet crossed.

Ofc. Stuver advised me that when he made contact with the male subject, he told the subject
that he was being detained due the fact that he walked away from a stolen car and not free to
go. That's when the male subject ran.



15t00d by as Ofc. Stuver advised the subject later identified as RobertJ. Roller (DOB: 03/24/85)
ofhis Miranda Rights. (See Ofc. Stuvers’ Report)

Recovered from Rollers persons were several different shaved keys, a set of jiggle key (the kind
of keys specifically made to pick locks), identification cards that were not his and drug
paraphernalia.

Iransported Roller back to the AM/PM to be interviewed by Ofc. Schreck. While on scene,
Roller was identified as the driver of the stolen Dodge Truck from the surveillance video of the
AM/PM store. (see Ofc. Schreck's Report)

then transported Roller to the Marysville Jail to be booked for Possession ofa Stolen Vehicle.

No further action takenby this officer.

ENDOFREPORT

This document was submitted on a device that is owned,issued or maintainedby the
Marysville Police Department which is an identified criminaljustice agency in Washington
State.

1certify underpenaltyofperjury under the lawsofthe State of Washingtontheforegoing is
true and correct (RCW 9A.72.085) and |am entering my authorizeduserID andpassword to
authenticate it.

Sgt. M. Goolsby, #0066
Marysville Police Department
Date: 02/23/2022



Marysville Police Department

Officer TJ San Miguel

Case: 2022-00008813

Date: 22 February 20222

Time: 2146 hours

Location: 1124 4% ST Marysville WA ARCO AM/PM

Incident: PossessionofStolen Vehicle

“At the time of this incident, | was equipped with an Axon Body Worn Camera (BWC).
My camera was operational and captured this event. The footage was subsequently
uploaded to evidence.com**

On the listed date and time, | was working as a Marysville Police Officer. | was driving a
marked Marysville Police Department vehicle and also wearing a uniform in accordance
with department policy. | heard Officer Schreck locate an occupied stolen vehicle at the
gas pumps,very quickly also being able to locate awitnesswho identify the subjects
who were in the vehicle. Officer Schreck provided that information and| arrived on
scene in front of the Quil Ceda Casino where | saw Officer Stuver, Sgt. Goolsby and a
Tulalip Officer detaining a suspect who matched the description. This suspectwas later
identified as Robert Roller.

I stood Robert up from his seated position and began a search incident to arrest of his
person. Contained on his person of note for this incident: I located shaved keys, the
identification and check written out to the auto theft victim/ownerofvehicle, 3 checks
written out to a business, 25 M-30 pills and a pieceof foil containing a partially burt M-
30 pill with bum marks. | gauged the space between the applied handcuffs and Roller's
wrists, then double locked the handcuffs.

I heard Officer Stuver read Roller his Miranda Rights while | was doing this search. |
spoke with Officer Stuver again fora short time while he spoke with the female suspect,
Nakeisha Watts, who had been detained by Tulalip PD. Watts had several warrants
that were not confirmed by Whatcom County. Tulalip PD advised our officers that they
‘would complete a case report for an incident of obstruction when they first detained her.
I understood that Watts would later be released from custody.



I returned to the gas station and waited for Harry's Tow to arrive and impound the
vehicle for safekeeping. | was able to observe a lot of property insideofthe vehicle,
much which likelywas ownedbythe suspects. There was no consent to search
advised on the vehicle and the registeredowner was not reachable by phone.

I obtained a flash drive and statement from the employees at the ARCO AMIPM. | gave
theseitemsto Officer Schreck and processed the items mentioned above into our
evidence storage at the police department.

Nothing further at this time.

‘This document was submitted on a device that is owned, issued or maintained by the
Marysville Police Department which is an identified criminal justice agency in
Washington State.

1 certify under penaltyof perjury under the laws of the State of Washington the foregoing
is true and correct (RCW 9A.72.085) and | am entering my authorized user ID and
password to authenticate it.

TJ San Miguel #0184



Marysville Police Department
Officer Lazara Schreck #0186

Case #: 202200008813
Date: 02.22.2022
‘Time: 2146 hours
Address: 1124 47 St, Marysville, WA 98270
Report Type: Stolen Vehicle Recovery
1, Officer Lazara Schreck #0186, am a commissioned police officer in the State of Washington,
County of Snohomish and employe by the Cityof Marysville. On the above date and time, my
assigument was as a patrol officer. I was wearing an authorized Marysville Police Department
patrol uniform complete with shoulder patches and badge. I was driving in a fully marked
Marysville Police Department patrol vehicle equipped with emergency lights, siren, and decals.

“At the time of this incident I was equipped with an Axon Body Worn Camera 3 (FX60A3288K)
that was operational. My body worn camera captured this incident and the video was uploaded to
Evidence.com.

On 02.22.2022 at about 2146 hours I was conducting routine patrol at Arco AMPM gas station located at
1124 4th St, Marysville, WA countyof Snohomish.

Tobserved a vehicle (Washington State license plate C23416T) parked ata gas pump. Utilizing my MDC
(Mobile Data Computer) I conducted a search on the license plate and the return showed the vehicle as
possibly stolen. I advised Dispatch,over the radio, ofthe vehicle license plate and my location. Dispatch
advised the vehicle was reported stolen. I confirmed the last fourofthe VIN (Vehicle Identification
Number) matched the reported stolen vehicle. I requested Dispatch to confirm the stolen vehicle out of
Fircrest. A short time latr it was confirmed. Utilizing my department issued mobile phone I obtained
photosofthe vehicle that were later uploaded to Evidence.com. I observed ane license plate affixed to the
rear ofthe vehicle, ll four tires appeared drivable, and I observed the ignition was damaged. Later on 1
observed the second license plate inside the vehicle on the floor. The Registered Ownerofthe reported
stolen vehicle i identified as Perotti, Joseph D. DOB 07.16.1973,

‘An employeeofArco AMPM exited the store and pointed out two subjects walking westbound on the
south sideof4° St. The employee, Lisa, informed me the two subjects were associated with the stolen
truck. Lisa informed me the white male, wearinga white hooded sweatshirt with multicolor print may
have been the driver. I provided the information over the radio o additional Marysville PD units as |
stayed at the Arco AMPM with the recovered stolen vehicle. At about 2157 hours, utilizing my.
department issued mobile phone, I called the phone number for Joseph. The call was unanswered and I
left a voicemail informing Joseph who I was and tha the cal was regarding the recovered stolen vehicle.
“The two subjects were contacted and identified by Officer K. Stuver, Sergeant M. Goolsby, Officer D.
Burnett, and additional Snohomish County and Tulalip PD units. The male was identifieda Roller,
Robert J. DOB 03.24.1985 and the female was identified as Wats, Nakeisha C. DOB 06.09.1995.

OfficerT. San Miguel informed me that she located multiple shaved keys on Robert’ person along with
drug paraphemalia items and financial checks and identification cards not belonging to Robert. I
completedaReferralto Assessmentand Services form for Robert, later provided the yellow carbon
copy to Marysville Custody Officers at about 0004 hours on 02.23.20221 include with Roberts personal
belongings. The while carbon copy has been submitted with the case jacket.



Robert and Nakeisha showed multiple active warrants that were declined on. Conducting a search on
Robert via my MDC it showed that Robert’s driver license status was suspended/revoked 3* degree and
he hasa diver restrictionof ignition interlock device. | did not observe an ignition interlock device within
the stolen vehicle that Robert was driving.

Sergeant Goolsby relocated to Arco AMPM with Robert in the backofhis patrol vehicle on the driver
side. Icontacted Robert and ensured that he had been read his Constitutional Rights, to which he
confirmedhehad. inquired with Robert if heknew who was driving the vehicle. Robert informed me
that he was hitchhiking in Tacoma and got picked up in the stolen vehicle. Robert advised he did not
know the driver but believed that his name was Kyle.

At about 2222 hours I requested a tow truck to have the stolen vehicle impounded for safekeeping. At
2235 hours I reviewed the surveillance video footage from Arco AMPM, Robert was identified as the:
driverofthe truck.

Officer Stuver called my department issued mobile phone and advised that Nakeisha was released.

Officer San Miguel completed the Impound From for the truck as the Registered Owner was unable to be
contacted. Officer San Miguel provided me with the white and yellow carbon copyof the Impound Form.
Iprovided the white carbon copy to Marysville Records and submitted the yellow carbon copy with the
case jacket. Arco AMPM employees downloaded the surveillance footage ona flsh drive that Iprovided.
them. Employee Robert Giger completed a Video Authenticity Statement that has been submitted with the
case jacket. I copie the contentsofthe flash drive onto theP Drive then I entered the flash drive nto
temporary evidence.

‘The Arco AMPM surveillance footage shows that th stolen vehicle aives in the parking lot at about
2142hourson02.22.2022. Thesubject that rove the vehicle to Arco AMPM resemblesRobert, both in
atte and physical appearances. Nakeisha is observed in the front passenger seatofthe vehicle. At about
2143 hours Robert and Nakeisha exit the vehicle. A male subject approaches the vehicle on foot and
‘contacts Robert and Nakeisha. The male then walks away from Robert and Nakeisha as they walk into the
gas station store.

Please refer to additional officers’ supplemental narratives for additional information.

Disposition:

Robert violated RCW 9A.56.068 Possession ofa Stolen Vehicle.Irecommend that Snohomish County
Prosecutor's Officer review the case for an additional violationofRCW 9A.56.063 Possessing Motor
Vehicle Theft Tools against Robert Sergeant Goolsby transported Robert to Marysville Jail located at
1635 Grove St.

‘This document was submitted on a device that is owned, issued or maintained aby the Marysville
Police Department which is an identified criminal justice ageney in Washington State.

1 certify under penaltyofperjury under the laws of the StateofWashington the foregoing is true
and correct (RCW 9A.72.085) and I am entering my authorized user ID and password to
authenticate it.

Officer Lazara Schreck #0186
Marysville Police Department
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